
AGENDA OF REGULAR MEETING

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
 

SANGER INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

June 8, 2020

6:00 PM

Notice is hereby given that a Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Sanger 
Independent School District will be held June 8, 2020 beginning at 6:00 PM, Denton County 
Special Education Cooperative Building, 601 Elm St, Sanger, TX 76266-9635. 
The subjects to be discussed or considered, or upon which any formal action may be taken, are as 
listed below.  Items do not have to be taken in the same order as shown on the meeting notice.

Unless removed from the consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be 
acted on at one time.

 
1. CALL TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. INVOCATION
4. RECOGNITION
5. PUBLIC COMMENT
6. REPORTS

A. Financials
1. Financials
2. Budget Workshop

B. Teaching & Learning
1. Teaching & Learning Update
2. Annual SHAC Update
3. Update on Pre-K Grant

C. Operations
1. Operations Update
2. Utility Data

7. COMMUNITY INPUT:  ACTION AGENDA ITEM
8. ACTION

A. CONSENT AGENDA
1. Minutes of  Board Meeting
2. Amendments to Current Budget
3. 3rd Quarter Investment Report

B. Employee Sheet for June 2020
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C. Contract Authorization for Education Staffing Solutions (ESS)  - Substitute Management 
System

D. Discuss & Consider the Purchase of Renaissance Learning for 2020-2021 School Year
E. Memorandum of Understanding - Career & Technical Education
F. Discuss & Consider Linda Tutt High School Roof Replacement
G. Discuss & Consider FDA (LOCAL) Transfer Fees
H. Discuss & Consider Resolution of the Board of Trustees of the Sanger Independent 

School District Regarding Delegation of Authority During the COVID-19 Emergency
I. Certification of Local Governments - House Bill 3834:  Cybersecurity Training Program 

for Sanger Independent School District
J. 2020-2021 School Board Meeting Dates

K. Update Board Operating Procedures
9. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT

A. COVID-19 UPDATE
B. 2020-2021 School Year at a Glance
C. Virtual SLI Seminar - June 24-26, 2020
D. Waivers

10. EXECUTIVE SESSION may be called for the purposes permitted in accordance with the 
Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551, Subchapters D and E.  
Before any closed meeting is convened, the presiding officer will publicly identify the 
section or sections of the Act authorizing the closed meeting. All final votes, actions, or 
decisions will be taken in open session.

11. RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION
12. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS, REPORTS, AND DISCUSSION
13. ADJOURNMENT

 
If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be held in a 
closed meeting, the board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Texas Open 
Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 551, subchapters D and E or Texas Government 
Code Section 418.183 (f).  Before any closed meeting is convened, the presiding officer will 
publicly identify the section of the Act authorizing the closed meeting.  All final votes, actions, 
or decisions, will be taken in open meeting.

This notice was posted in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act on at 4:00 p.m. on June 
4, 2020

                                                            
                                                

____________________________ 
Dr. Tommy Hunter, Superintendent
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Date Run: Program: FIN3050

Cnty Dist:

File ID: CSANGER ISD

Board Report06-02-2020 2:43 PM

061-908

As of MayFund 199 / 0   GENERAL FUND

Page: 1 of 7

Estimated
Revenue
(Budget)

Revenue
Realized
Current

Revenue
Realized
To Date

Revenue
Balance

Percent
Realized

Comparison of Revenue to Budget

5000 - REVENUES

5700 - REVENUE-LOCAL AND INTERMEDIATE

94.02%769,012.92-12,090,975.08-40,934.4612,859,988.005710  -  LOCAL REAL/PERS PROPERTY TAXES

18.72%231,637.54-53,362.46-876.00285,000.005730  -  TUITION AND FEES

87.68%33,882.51-241,117.49-3,951.07275,000.005740  -  OTHER REVENUES LOCAL SOURCES

126.65%-13,325.01-63,325.01-3,500.0050,000.005750  -  REVENUES-COCURRIC/ENTERPRISING

493.12%-216,215.22-271,215.22-1,052.8055,000.005760  -  REVENUES FROM INTERMED SOURCES

Total REVENUE-LOCAL AND INTERMEDIATE 94.05%804,992.74-12,719,995.26-50,314.3313,524,988.00

5800 - STATE PROGRAM REVENUES

56.22%6,189,880.00-7,949,641.00-631,441.0014,139,521.005810  -  PER CAPITA/FOUNDATION REVENUES

.00%-863,054.78-863,054.78-107,665.05.005830  -  REV/STATE AGENCIES (NOT TEA)

Total STATE PROGRAM REVENUES 62.33%5,326,825.22-8,812,695.78-739,106.0514,139,521.00

5900 - FEDERAL PROGRAM REVENUES

100.00%1.00-240,599.00-240,599.00240,600.005930  -  FED REV DIST BY STATE(NOT TEA)

Total FEDERAL PROGRAM REVENUES 100.00%1.00-240,599.00-240,599.00240,600.00

78.03%6,131,818.96-21,773,290.04-1,030,019.3827,905,109.00Total Revenue Local-State-Federal
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Date Run: Program: FIN3050

Cnty Dist:

File ID: C

Budget

SANGER ISD

Board Report06-02-2020 2:43 PM

061-908

As of MayFund 199 / 0   GENERAL FUND

Page: 2 of 7

Encumbrance
YTD

Expenditure
YTD

Current
Expenditure Balance

Percent
Expended

Comparison of Expenditures and Encumbrances to Budget

6000 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

11 - INSTRUCTION

75.56%-3,631,295.741,158,413.0211,229,277.69.00-14,860,573.436100  -  PAYROLL COSTS

96.74%-5,649.8832,962.54167,780.12.00-173,430.006200  -  PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SVS

40.54%-259,137.774,347.53199,722.6033,807.20-492,667.576300  -  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

8.43%-7,000.00545.00695.00545.00-8,240.006400  -  OTHER OPERATING COSTS

Total Function11 INSTRUCTION 74.65%-3,903,083.391,196,268.0911,597,475.4134,352.20-15,534,911.00

12 - INSTRUCTIONAL RESOURCES/MEDIA

95.89%-6,482.8116,300.78151,381.19.00-157,864.006100  -  PAYROLL COSTS

100.00%.00.0017,250.00.00-17,250.006200  -  PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SVS

88.25%-241.742,785.2146,391.195,935.07-52,568.006300  -  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

-.00%-200.00.00.00.00-200.006400  -  OTHER OPERATING COSTS

Total Function12 INSTRUCTIONAL 94.36%-6,924.5519,085.99215,022.385,935.07-227,882.00

13 - CURRICULUM & STAFF DEVELOPMENT

87.78%-3,266.872,559.8423,476.13.00-26,743.006100  -  PAYROLL COSTS

63.45%-26,679.06.0046,320.94.00-73,000.006200  -  PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SVS

67.40%-3,124.82.0017,457.265,317.92-25,900.006300  -  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

36.65%-31,173.75394.0018,457.25728.00-50,359.006400  -  OTHER OPERATING COSTS

Total Function13 CURRICULUM & STAFF 60.06%-64,244.502,953.84105,711.586,045.92-176,002.00

21 - INSTRUCTIONAL LEADERSHIP

81.85%-59,982.6030,292.50270,511.40.00-330,494.006100  -  PAYROLL COSTS

Total Function21 INSTRUCTIONAL 81.85%-59,982.6030,292.50270,511.40.00-330,494.00

23 - SCHOOL LEADERSHIP

81.30%-312,403.56153,307.731,357,993.44.00-1,670,397.006100  -  PAYROLL COSTS

12.33%-4,258.00.00599.00.00-4,857.006200  -  PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SVS

62.66%-9,237.191,667.1518,364.251,704.56-29,306.006300  -  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

35.56%-11,706.94175.006,571.06199.00-18,477.006400  -  OTHER OPERATING COSTS

Total Function23 SCHOOL LEADERSHIP 80.30%-337,605.69155,149.881,383,527.751,903.56-1,723,037.00

31 - GUIDANCE AND COUNSELING SVS

83.47%-106,092.5960,038.30535,694.41.00-641,787.006100  -  PAYROLL COSTS

15.42%-65,581.17104.1911,951.83.00-77,533.006300  -  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

20.63%-1,692.92.00440.08.00-2,133.006400  -  OTHER OPERATING COSTS

Total Function31 GUIDANCE AND 75.97%-173,366.6860,142.49548,086.32.00-721,453.00

33 - HEALTH SERVICES

92.45%-21,655.6728,876.27265,157.33.00-286,813.006100  -  PAYROLL COSTS

102.42%16.00.00676.00.00-660.006200  -  PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SVS

71.16%-4,044.57607.0010,219.4497.99-14,362.006300  -  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

87.80%-312.85.002,252.15.00-2,565.006400  -  OTHER OPERATING COSTS

Total Function33 HEALTH SERVICES 91.43%-25,997.0929,483.27278,304.9297.99-304,400.00

34 - STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

109.45%53,814.5256,016.76623,288.52.00-569,474.006100  -  PAYROLL COSTS

60.40%-22,260.801,891.2036,725.201,814.00-60,800.006200  -  PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SVS

72.50%-26,412.742,928.51108,858.2414,879.02-150,150.006300  -  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

108.01%4,410.3450.2955,623.34287.00-51,500.006400  -  OTHER OPERATING COSTS

78.19%-15,521.81286,591.00293,200.1966,278.00-375,000.006600  -  CPTL OUTLY LAND BLDG & EQUIP

Total Function34 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION 92.61%-5,970.49347,477.761,117,695.4983,258.02-1,206,924.00

36 - CO-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES

91.34%-79,400.2295,531.97837,676.78.00-917,077.006100  -  PAYROLL COSTS

91.96%-2,483.442,975.0085,624.565,000.00-93,108.006200  -  PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SVS

64.71%-25,507.589,741.38111,270.8535,169.77-171,948.206300  -  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
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Date Run: Program: FIN3050

Cnty Dist:

File ID: C

Budget

SANGER ISD

Board Report06-02-2020 2:43 PM

061-908

As of MayFund 199 / 0   GENERAL FUND

Page: 3 of 7

Encumbrance
YTD

Expenditure
YTD

Current
Expenditure Balance

Percent
Expended

Comparison of Expenditures and Encumbrances to Budget

6000 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

36 - CO-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES

55.22%-57,191.43-3,272.6374,692.583,369.79-135,253.806400  -  OTHER OPERATING COSTS

Total Function36 CO-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES 84.20%-164,582.67104,975.721,109,264.7743,539.56-1,317,387.00

41 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

90.10%-78,608.2862,316.92715,183.72.00-793,792.006100  -  PAYROLL COSTS

91.75%-11,793.629,816.27145,064.381,250.00-158,108.006200  -  PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SVS

94.28%-426.774,797.5432,335.641,533.59-34,296.006300  -  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

64.66%-21,120.37967.1841,853.031,752.60-64,726.006400  -  OTHER OPERATING COSTS

Total Function41 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 88.92%-111,949.0477,897.91934,436.774,536.19-1,050,922.00

51 - PLANT MAINTENANCE & OPERATION

86.71%-152,886.70104,295.64997,831.30.00-1,150,718.006100  -  PAYROLL COSTS

60.78%-508,106.2571,225.33836,528.4731,765.28-1,376,400.006200  -  PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SVS

53.87%-142,414.9312,729.41189,990.1820,294.89-352,700.006300  -  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

105.85%9,834.19.00177,834.19.00-168,000.006400  -  OTHER OPERATING COSTS

.00%70,000.00.00.0070,000.00.006600  -  CPTL OUTLY LAND BLDG & EQUIP

Total Function51 PLANT MAINTENANCE & 72.25%-723,573.69188,250.382,202,184.14122,060.17-3,047,818.00

52 - SECURITY & MONITORING SERVICES

100.26%1,043.34720.0072,690.44852.90-72,500.006200  -  PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SVS

Total Function52 SECURITY & MONITORING 100.26%1,043.34720.0072,690.44852.90-72,500.00

53 - DATA PROCESSING SERVICES

66.72%-99,843.3622,387.68200,153.64.00-299,997.006100  -  PAYROLL COSTS

49.66%-88,605.111,350.0087,394.89.00-176,000.006200  -  PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SVS

60.71%-11,662.183,866.4945,484.7217,778.10-74,925.006300  -  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

97.37%-118.211,960.004,381.79.00-4,500.006400  -  OTHER OPERATING COSTS

Total Function53 DATA PROCESSING 60.75%-200,228.8629,564.17337,415.0417,778.10-555,422.00

61 - COMMUNITY SERVICES

102.25%3,301.3315,677.09150,298.33.00-146,997.006100  -  PAYROLL COSTS

22.61%-15,091.52.004,408.48.00-19,500.006300  -  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

10.82%-3,567.00.00433.00.00-4,000.006400  -  OTHER OPERATING COSTS

Total Function61 COMMUNITY SERVICES 90.99%-15,357.1915,677.09155,139.81.00-170,497.00

71 - DEBT SERVICE

77.09%-87,789.41207,600.59295,381.59.00-383,171.006500  -  DEBT SERVICE

Total Function71 DEBT SERVICE 77.09%-87,789.41207,600.59295,381.59.00-383,171.00

93 - PAYMENTS-SHARED SERVICES

50.66%-394,732.85.00405,267.15.00-800,000.006400  -  OTHER OPERATING COSTS

Total Function93 PAYMENTS-SHARED 50.66%-394,732.85.00405,267.15.00-800,000.00

95 - PAYMENTS TO JUV JUSTICE ALTERN

-.00%-8,500.00.00.00.00-8,500.006200  -  PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SVS

Total Function95 PAYMENTS TO JUV JUSTICE -.00%-8,500.00.00.00.00-8,500.00

99 - TAX APPRAISAL

78.23%-19,590.66.0070,409.34.00-90,000.006200  -  PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SVS

Total Function99 TAX APPRAISAL 78.23%-19,590.66.0070,409.34.00-90,000.00

76.11%-6,302,436.022,465,539.6821,098,524.30320,359.68-27,721,320.00Total Expenditures
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Date Run: Program: FIN3050

Cnty Dist:

File ID: CSANGER ISD

Board Report06-02-2020 2:43 PM

061-908

As of MayFund 240 / 0   NATL BREAKFAST/LUNCH PROGRAM

Page: 4 of 7

Estimated
Revenue
(Budget)

Revenue
Realized
Current

Revenue
Realized
To Date

Revenue
Balance

Percent
Realized

Comparison of Revenue to Budget

5000 - REVENUES

5700 - REVENUE-LOCAL AND INTERMEDIATE

.00%700.00.00.00700.005740  -  OTHER REVENUES LOCAL SOURCES

53.54%298,012.00-343,384.00-168.44641,396.005750  -  REVENUES-COCURRIC/ENTERPRISING

9.71%2,708.70-291.30.003,000.005760  -  REVENUES FROM INTERMED SOURCES

Total REVENUE-LOCAL AND INTERMEDIATE 53.28%301,420.70-343,675.30-168.44645,096.00

5800 - STATE PROGRAM REVENUES

93.48%365.16-5,234.84.005,600.005820  -  STATE REV DISTRIBUTED BY TEA

.00%-28,068.31-28,068.31-3,452.97.005830  -  REV/STATE AGENCIES (NOT TEA)

Total STATE PROGRAM REVENUES 594.70%-27,703.15-33,303.15-3,452.975,600.00

5900 - FEDERAL PROGRAM REVENUES

79.06%150,581.41-568,418.59-136,480.80719,000.005920  -  FED REV DISTRIBUTED BY TEA

Total FEDERAL PROGRAM REVENUES 79.06%150,581.41-568,418.59-136,480.80719,000.00

69.02%424,298.96-945,397.04-140,102.211,369,696.00Total Revenue Local-State-Federal
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Date Run: Program: FIN3050

Cnty Dist:

File ID: C

Budget

SANGER ISD

Board Report06-02-2020 2:43 PM

061-908

As of MayFund 240 / 0   NATL BREAKFAST/LUNCH PROGRAM

Page: 5 of 7

Encumbrance
YTD

Expenditure
YTD

Current
Expenditure Balance

Percent
Expended

Comparison of Expenditures and Encumbrances to Budget

6000 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

35 - FOOD SERVICES

81.69%-116,377.9251,503.41519,118.08.00-635,496.006100  -  PAYROLL COSTS

35.14%-45,400.824,193.0824,599.18.00-70,000.006200  -  PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SVS

64.30%-236,705.4544,880.93426,294.55.00-663,000.006300  -  SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

-.00%-1,200.00.00.00.00-1,200.006400  -  OTHER OPERATING COSTS

Total Function35 FOOD SERVICES 70.82%-399,684.19100,577.42970,011.81.00-1,369,696.00

70.82%-399,684.19100,577.42970,011.81.00-1,369,696.00Total Expenditures
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Date Run: Program: FIN3050

Cnty Dist:

File ID: CSANGER ISD

Board Report06-02-2020 2:43 PM

061-908

As of MayFund 511 / 0   DEBT SERVICE FUNDS-LOC DEFINED

Page: 6 of 7

Estimated
Revenue
(Budget)

Revenue
Realized
Current

Revenue
Realized
To Date

Revenue
Balance

Percent
Realized

Comparison of Revenue to Budget

5000 - REVENUES

5700 - REVENUE-LOCAL AND INTERMEDIATE

93.88%176,642.44-2,710,195.56-8,629.782,886,838.005710  -  LOCAL REAL/PERS PROPERTY TAXES

66.49%3,686.30-7,313.70-225.2611,000.005740  -  OTHER REVENUES LOCAL SOURCES

Total REVENUE-LOCAL AND INTERMEDIATE 93.78%180,328.74-2,717,509.26-8,855.042,897,838.00

5800 - STATE PROGRAM REVENUES

.00%-68,287.00-68,287.00.00.005820  -  STATE REV DISTRIBUTED BY TEA

Total STATE PROGRAM REVENUES .00%-68,287.00-68,287.00.00.00

96.13%112,041.74-2,785,796.26-8,855.042,897,838.00Total Revenue Local-State-Federal

15



Date Run: Program: FIN3050

Cnty Dist:

File ID: C

Budget

SANGER ISD

Board Report06-02-2020 2:43 PM

061-908

As of MayFund 511 / 0   DEBT SERVICE FUNDS-LOC DEFINED

Page: 7 of 7

Encumbrance
YTD

Expenditure
YTD

Current
Expenditure Balance

Percent
Expended

Comparison of Expenditures and Encumbrances to Budget

6000 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

71 - DEBT SERVICE

69.43%-872,185.00.001,980,865.00.00-2,853,050.006500  -  DEBT SERVICE

Total Function71 DEBT SERVICE 69.43%-872,185.00.001,980,865.00.00-2,853,050.00

69.43%-872,185.00.001,980,865.00.00-2,853,050.00Total Expenditures
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Preliminary Summary of Revenues and Expenditures - General Fund 
2020-2021 Budget

              Updated: June 4, 2020 Sanger Independent School District

$1,463,845,722 Prelilminary Freeze Adjusted Taxable Grand Total (as of 5/29) Estimated 
   (based on 5/29/20: $1,208,995,415 NFAT ARB apprvd w/ $254,850,307 under ARB Review  - $1,463,845,722 total)
2,451.000 Est ADA:  2,580 enrollment at 95% attendance) Original 2020-2021

199 - GENERAL FUND:

2020-2021 Estimated Revenue:

Revenue Local Sources:
Taxes  Current Levy $14,401,314
Taxes  Delinquent $87,000
Taxes  Penalty & Interest $75,000
Tuition & Fees $85,000
Other - CoCurr/Enterprising $55,000
Other - Local Source $120,000
Other - Intermediate Sources $105,000
Subtotal $14,928,314

Revenue State Sources:
Available School Fund $980,541
Foundaiton School Fund $10,838,010
TRS on Behalf $755,389
Subtotal $12,573,940

Revenue Federal Est TMHP Settlement SHARS $240,600

Total Estimated Revenue $27,742,854

2020-2021 Proposed Budget:

19-20 Budget Functions 11-99 $26,471,096
19-20 Original Approved Budget (Functions 11-99) $26,471,096

Estimated Cost of FY1 of 3% Salary Increase and TRS on Behalf $1,204,086
Estimated savings from personnel changes -$167,000
Estimated PreK Grant Salaires to General Fund $212,632

2020-2021 Proposed General Fund Budget $27,720,814

Est Rev to Expends Increase / Decrease $22,040
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iPads and Learning
Materials are in!

PREK/SSI COMMUNITY
PARTNERSHIP GRANT UPDATE
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Sanger Independent School District   

Educate. Inspire. Elevate 

 
 

Operations Report        June 2020 
 

 

Transportation 
 
We received the salvage permits from the state during the week of May 25th for the buses that will be 
crushed.  All necessary documentation has been sent to get the bus grant reimbursement.  These are 
the three buses that were replaced in December/January from the Texas Volkswagen Environmental 
Mitigation Program grant. 
 
 

 
Maintenance/Environmental 
 

 SHS Portable- We received the grant from the City of Sanger on Monday, June 1st.  We are 
currently in the process of scheduling the move and set-up of the building.  Multiple quotes 
have been received for the electrical and data/fire conduits.  Paint has been ordered.  Once 
set-up we will immediately begin preparing it for the upcoming school year. 
 

 SHS Plumbing Line- Mrs. Clements has received three quotes so far for repairing the 
underground drain line on the north side of SHS.  Quotes range from $37,000.00-$174,000.00.  
 

 SHS- Gymnasium Roof Drain- A meeting was held on May 13th to discuss the project of 
relocating the four gymnasium roof drains and upsizing the single roof drain and two scuppers 
on the lower roof of the west athletic wing to handle the additional load.  No issues were 
noted.  

 

 Baseball/Softball Field Infield Renovation-  Quotes were received from four different vendors.  
We held a meeting on June 2nd and discussed the different proposals.  One was chosen and a 
purchase order has been generated.  This work will renovate our infields on both the baseball 
and softball field removing the lip that has formed over the years.  Scope of work includes sod 
cutting the existing lip as needed in both fields, loosen infield soil and lips, add infield product if 
needed, laser-grading the infields to specification to allow proper drainage and play, re-sod lip 
area with Tif-419 Bermuda grass.  Both fields will also be verticut during this time which will 
remove the built-up thatch thus created a healthier, better performing, turf. 

 

 CCI greenhouse-  The permit was approved and received on May 26th from the City of Sanger.  
I am in the process of setting up a meeting with the company that will be building and 
installing the structure. 
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Sanger Independent School District   

Educate. Inspire. Elevate 

 Safety Audits have now been completed at all campuses.  Once necessary information is 
received it will be uploaded in the Texas State Safety Centers District Audit Reporting (DAR) 
program.  Once completed a report will be presented at an upcoming board meeting.  All 
campuses have improved safety measures since the last audit performed three years ago.  We 
do have a list of recommendations that will be discussed and acted on accordingly. 

 

 The district received approval notification for a safety and security grant on June 1st.  This 
grant was submitted back in December 2019.  The grant is valued at $44,643.00.  This money 
is to be used for upgrading two-way communication throughout the district and video 
surveillance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
John Knowles 
Executive Director for Operations 
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Sanger	ISD	Utility	Report
Paid:	5/2020 Month	9

2019/2020	Budget September	 October November December January February March April May	 June July August YTD YTD	%	of	Budget	
Electric

Sanger	High	School 198,000.00$											 24,723.31$					 23,081.55$		 13,184.08$			 12,373.68$			 12,550.97$			 12,589.60$		 11,912.54$		 9,471.10$					 10,310.59$		 130,197.42$			 66%
Linda	Tutt	High	School 26,500.00$													 2,757.52$							 3,197.20$					 2,386.36$					 1,585.84$					 1,276.84$					 1,250.56$					 1,893.52$					 1,337.48$					 580.72$								 16,266.04$					 61%
Sanger	Middle	School 126,500.00$											 14,397.36$					 17,383.68$		 13,384.23$			 9,537.36$					 9,033.56$					 8,528.16$					 11,397.48$		 8,848.60$					 3,251.88$					 95,762.31$					 76%
Clear	Creek	Intermediate 58,500.00$													 6,811.67$							 5,981.93$					 4,606.53$					 4,335.68$					 5,186.02$					 5,453.71$					 3,825.15$					 2,210.36$					 2,535.29$					 40,946.34$					 70%
Chisholm	Trail	Elementary 53,500.00$													 5,921.08$							 6,746.80$					 4,855.48$					 3,809.56$					 3,578.80$					 3,415.84$					 4,578.04$					 3,177.00$					 1,388.92$					 37,471.52$					 70%
Butterfield	Elementary	School 67,500.00$													 8,396.55$							 7,464.86$					 4,525.45$					 3,849.63$					 3,985.73$					 4,119.77$					 3,543.05$					 2,301.84$					 2,805.26$					 40,992.14$					 61%
Sanger	Sixth	Grade 36,000.00$													 4,204.32$							 5,308.44$					 3,727.68$					 2,191.08$					 1,770.84$					 1,532.88$					 2,071.32$					 1,872.00$					 738.96$								 23,417.52$					 65%

566,500.00$											 67,211.81$					 69,164.46$		 46,669.81 37,682.83 37,382.76 36,890.52 39,221.10 29,218.38 21,611.62 385,053.29$			 68%
Water/Sewer

Sanger	High	School 106,000.00$											 4,708.05$							 5,496.70$					 4,690.11$					 3,049.53$					 3,204.91$					 2,222.10$					 3,675.26$					 2,997.00$					 2,173.60$					 32,217.26$					 30%
Linda	Tutt	High	School 7,400.00$															 563.35$											 593.71$								 541.66$									 530.52$								 533.55$									 467.56$								 611.05$								 506.00$								 457.40$								 4,804.80$								 65%
Sanger	Middle	School 45,000.00$													 3,775.64$							 3,960.74$					 4,371.78$					 4,614.22$					 3,614.59$					 4,179.98$					 4,827.91$					 4,218.68$					 4,891.34$					 38,454.88$					 85%
Clear	Creek	Intermediate 13,000.00$													 1,476.13$							 1,512.97$					 1,377.89$					 1,414.73$					 1,328.77$					 1,086.66$					 1,672.61$					 1,162.00$					 1,022.92$					 12,054.68$					 93%
Chisholm	Trail	Elementary 20,000.00$													 1,446.19$							 1,930.01$					 1,824.41$					 1,641.44$					 1,541.97$					 1,247.25$					 2,033.77$					 1,322.00$					 981.32$								 13,968.36$					 70%
Butterfield	Elementary	School 40,000.00$													 4,324.21$							 7,762.61$					 7,885.41$					 6,043.41$					 1,519.41$					 1,220.39$					 1,912.64$					 1,290.00$					 1,144.31$					 33,102.39$					 83%
Sanger	Sixth	Grade 20,000.00$													 1,083.98$							 1,452.43$					 1,285.18$					 1,236.85$					 1,155.14$					 1,085.11$					 1,627.27$					 1,265.00$					 1,085.69$					 11,276.65$					 56%

251,400.00$											 17,377.55$					 22,709.17$		 21,976.44 18,530.70 12,898.34 11,509.05 16,360.51 12,760.68 11,756.58 145,879.02$			 58%
Telephone

Sanger	High	School 11,500.00$													 1,134.53$							 1,135.93$					 1,145.37$					 1,080.50$					 920.27$									 867.43$								 929.65$								 921.32$								 921.41$								 9,056.41$								 79%
Linda	Tutt	High	School 2,500.00$															 225.20$											 225.60$								 227.36$									 152.46$								 54.26$											 117.84$								 108.74$								 108.24$								 108.34$								 1,328.04$								 53%
Sanger	Middle	School 12,000.00$													 665.02$											 665.72$								 671.60$									 615.64$								 497.46$									 517.10$								 507.70$								 512.59$								 512.74$								 5,165.57$								 43%
Clear	Creek	Intermediate 3,500.00$															 266.30$											 266.48$								 268.76$									 268.76$								 267.74$									 267.85$								 267.85$								 267.40$								 267.45$								 2,408.59$								 69%
Chisholm	Trail	Elementary 12,500.00$													 433.40$											 433.80$								 449.40$									 385.86$								 326.61$									 326.72$								 326.72$								 326.22$								 326.27$								 3,335.00$								 27%
Butterfield	Elementary	School 6,300.00$															 266.30$											 266.48$								 268.76$									 268.76$								 267.74$									 267.85$								 267.85$								 267.40$								 267.45$								 2,408.59$								 38%
Sanger	Sixth	Grade/ADMIN 21,000.00$													 657.91$											 658.33$								 699.89$									 773.60$								 536.55$									 536.88$								 536.88$								 547.04$								 547.19$								 5,494.27$								 26%

69,300.00$													 3,648.66$							 3,652.34$				 3,731.14$					 3,545.58$					 2,870.63$					 2,901.67$				 2,945.39$				 2,950.21$				 2,950.85$				 29,196.47$					 42%
NATURAL	GAS

Sanger	High	School 20,000.00$													 55.81$													 31.94$										 901.81$									 2,316.44$					 3,174.01$					 3,022.21$					 2,427.67$					 1,012.48$					 808.28$								 13,750.65$					 69%
Linda	Tutt	High	School 2,500.00$															 45.90$													 57.87$										 121.96$									 295.11$								 442.99$									 470.11$								 438.80$								 160.70$								 65.16$										 2,098.60$								 84%
Sanger	Middle	School 15,000.00$													 210.60$											 250.74$								 1,034.49$					 2,116.03$					 2,385.16$					 2,474.80$					 2,467.65$					 1,048.94$					 636.96$								 12,625.37$					 84%
Clear	Creek	Intermediate 2,500.00$															 76.69$													 102.06$								 165.55$									 272.62$								 446.23$									 409.90$								 334.71$								 154.62$								 175.19$								 2,137.57$								 86%
Chisholm	Trail	Elementary 4,500.00$															 79.77$													 103.73$								 222.97$									 378.93$								 543.03$									 470.75$								 441.08$								 227.48$								 216.45$								 2,684.19$								 60%
Butterfield	Elementary	School 5,200.00$															 91.23$													 128.04$								 301.54$									 468.26$								 579.77$									 623.73$								 539.44$								 194.52$								 520.19$								 3,446.72$								 66%
Sanger	Sixth	Grade/ADMIN 9,000.00$															 139.36$											 156.74$								 279.69$									 953.61$								 1,231.90$					 1,248.17$					 1,039.47$					 348.57$								 253.07$								 5,650.58$								 63%

58,700.00$													 699.36$											 831.12$								 3,028.01$					 6,801.00$					 8,803.09$					 8,719.67$				 7,688.82$				 3,147.31$				 2,675.30$				 42,393.68$					 72%
Fuel	(Propane/Gas/Diesel)

108,150.00$											 1,465.27$							 10,102.12$		 26,221.00$			 14,630.00$		 10,912.06$			 5,985.00$				 1,111.35$				 13,929.64$		 -$														 84,356.44$					 78%
Copiers	(XEROX)

85,553.00$													 1,545.04$							 4,786.35$				 8,000.71$					 8,766.69$					 7,664.62$					 7,299.15$				 9,661.44$				 7,300.49$				 6,128.13$				 61,152.62$					 71%
Utility	usage	costs	are	paid	after	each	billing	cycle,	therefore,	creating	a	month	lag.
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Educate – Inspire - Elevate 
 

 
 

601 Elm St., Sanger, Texas 76266 
 
 
 

PUBLIC OPEN FORUM/COMMUNITY INPUT FORM 
 
This form is used to register one’s desire to speak before the Sanger ISD Board of 
Trustees at a Regular Called Board Meeting.  Please complete and submit this form to 
the Board Secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. 
 
You may address the Board: 
 During Community Input for Issues NOT on the Posted Agenda 
 During any Posted Action Agenda Item 
 During any Public Hearing (this form is not necessary for Public Hearings) 

 
All comments must be made to the Board as a whole, not to individuals.  Comments will 
be limited to five (5) minutes, and each speaker will be allowed one opportunity to speak 
for each item requested.  Your comments must be related to the issue when speaking 
during Action Agenda Items. 
 
You may have your position recorded without speaking by checking and filling in the 
appropriate boxes below.  If the information you have to present will exceed five (5) 
minutes, the Board recommends it to be submitted in writing to the Board Secretary for 
distribution to the Board. 
 
Date:  _______________________ 
 
Name: _____________________________________________________________ 
 
Address:  ___________________________________________________________ 
 
Phone: ___________________________ E-mail: ___________________________ 
 
        Community Input – Topic:  ________________________________________________ 
 
        Action Agenda Item: #(s)__________________________________________________ 

Comments:  (Additional Comments Attached) 
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ACTION 
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CONSENT 

AGENDA 
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Minutes of Regular Meeting 
May 11, 2020 

The Board of Trustees 
Sanger Independent School District 

 

 

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Sanger Independent School District was held 

Monday, May 11, 2020, beginning at 4:00 PM in the via Zoom Communication Systems. 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
Presenter: Board 

President Ken Scribner called the meeting to Order at 4 p.m. noting a quorum was 

present. 

Members present:  Ken Scribner, Jimmy Howard, Ann Marie Afflerbach, Lisa Cody, 

Mitch Hammonds, Sarah York, Dr. Dale Gleason 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SESSION - 4:00 p.m.   May be called for the purposes permitted in 

accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 

551, Subchapters D and E.  Before any closed meeting is convened, the presiding 

officer will publicly identify the section or sections of the Act authorizing the closed 

meeting. All final votes, actions, or decisions will be taken in open session. 

 

A. 551.074 - Deliberate the Appointment, Employment, Evaluation, Reassignments, 

Duties, Discipline, or Dismissal of a Public Employee or to Hear a Complaint or 

Charge Against an Employee 

Presenter: Board 

 

1. Superintendent Evaluation and Contract  

3. RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION – 6:26 p.m.  

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

5. INVOCATION by Ken Scribner  

6. ACTION AFTER EXECUTIVE SESSION 
Presenter: Board 

 

A. Superintendent Evaluation and Contract 

Presenter: Board 

Motion to approve Dr. Hunter’s Evaluation as reviewed made by Mitch 

Hammonds and Seconded by Sarah York 

Vote: 7:0 
  

Motion to extend Dr. Hunter’s Superintendent Contract through June 

30, 2023, was made by Jimmy Howard and Seconded by Ann Marie 

Afflerbach 

Vote: 7:0 

Motion to increase Dr. Hunter’s salary by 4% effective June 1, 2020 was 

made by Lisa Cody and Seconded by Dr. Dale Gleason 

Vote: 7:0 
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7. ELECTION:  MAY 2, 2020 
Presenter: Dr. Tommy Hunter 

 

A. Certification of Cancellation and Unopposed Candidates set for May 2, 2020 

Presenter: Dr. Tommy Hunter 

 

B. Appointment of Board Member to Place 1 Vacancy from May 11 through the next 

Regular Board Election Scheduled, May 2021 

Presenter: Board 

Motion to appoint Mr. Jimmy Howard in the Place 1 Vacancy from May 

11 through the next Regular School Board Election in May 2021 was 

made by Mitch Hammonds and Seconded by Sarah York 

Vote: 7:0 

 

C. Recognition of Outgoing Board Members 

Presenter: Board 

Recognition plaque presented to Dr. Dale Gleason for his six years of 

service to education. 

 

D. Administer Oath of Office to newly elected and appointed board members 

Presenter: Marta Chavez 

Oath was administered to Mitch Hammonds, Jimmy Howard and Zach 

Thompson 

 

E. Reorganization of the Board 

President:  Motion to Nominate Ken Scribner by Jimmy Howard and 

Seconded by Mitch Hammonds – 7:0 Vote 
 

Vice-President:  Motion to Nominate Sarah York by Ken Scribner  - 7:0 

Vote 
  

Secretary:  Motion to Nominate Ann Marie Afflerbach by Sarah York – 

7:0 Vote 

 

8. RECOGNITION 
Presenter: Leann Loyless 

Mrs. Loyless announced the Teacher along with the Para-Professional of the Year 

from each campus. 

BES:  Teacher, Tracy Arnold; Para Teresa Delio; CTE: Teacher Tabitha McCuiston, 

Para Margaret Martinez; CCI:  Teacher Dawn Payne, Para Nicole Harris; SGC: 

Teacher Joely Beam, Para Maria Valdez; MS: Tanya Sikes, Para Jody Howard; HS: 

Carly Sperry, Para Niki Nelson; LT:  Joe Prado; Para Anna Murillo. 

 

9. PUBLIC COMMENT – None  

10. REPORTS  

A. Financials 

Presenter: Monica Miller 

Mrs. Miller reviewed information as presented in BoardBook. 

 

B. Operations 

Presenter: John Knowles 
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1. Utility Data 

Presenter: John Knowles 

Mr. Knowles present the Utility Data as presented in BoardBook.  

 

C. Teaching & Learning 

Presenter: Leann Loyless 

Mrs. Loyless noted that Learning At Home is in progress and reports that clearing 

of lockers with minimal contact has been completed and set for students to come 

and pick up their items.  Mrs. Loyless answered questions from the board. 

 

11. COMMUNITY INPUT:  ACTION AGENDA ITEM - None  

12. PREVIEW:  FOR DISCUSSION ONLY 
Presenter: Ken Scribner 

 

A. TASB Nomination for Board Region 11, Position C TASB Director 

Presenter: Ken Scribner 

Mr. Scribner noted if anyone was interested in running for the position to contact 

him prior to our June 8 Board Meeting. 

 

13. ACTION  

A. CONSENT AGENDA 

Presenter: Dr. Tommy Hunter 

 

1. Minutes of Board Meeting 

Presenter: Dr. Tommy Hunter 

 

2. Amendments to current budget 

Presenter: Monica Miller 
 

Motion to approve consent agenda as presented was made by Mitch 

Hammonds and Seconded by Ann Marie Afflerbach 

Vote: 7:0 

 

B. Employee Sheet  - May 2020 

Presenter: Monica Miller 
  

 Motion to approve Employee Sheet for May 2020 as presented was made 

by Sarah York and  Seconded by Lisa Cody 

Vote: 7:0 

 

C. Audit Form Approval 2019-2020 Fiscal School Year 

Presenter: Monica Miller 

Motion to approve Audit Engagement Letter from Hankins, Eastup, 

Deaton, Tonn & Seay as presented was made by Jimmy Howard and 

Seconded by Mitch Hammonds 

Vote: 7:0 

 

D. Discuss & Consider 2020-2021 ESC Region 11 Service Contract 

Presenter: Dr. Tommy Hunter 

 

Motion to approve the 2020-2021 ESC Region 11 Service Contract as 

presented was made by Ann Marie Afflerbach and Seconded by Sarah 
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York 

Vote: 7:0 

E. Approval of Allotment and TEKS Certification 2020-2021 

Presenter: Tommy Hunter 
  

Motion to approve the Allotment and TEKS Certification for 2020-2021 

as presented was made by Lisa Cody and Seconded by Jimmy Howard   

Vote: 7:0 

 

F. Discuss & Consider Linda Tutt High School Roof Replacement 

Presenter: John Knowles 
  

Motion to table this item as requested by Mr. Knowles in order to review 

New specs criteria and placement in June agenda was made by Mitch 

Hammonds and Seconded by Ann Marie Afflerbach 

Vote: 7:0 

 

G. Discuss & Consider Possession and Usage Agreement with TxDot 

Presenter: Dr. Tommy Hunter 
  

Motion to approve the Possession and Usage Agreement from TxDot as 

presented was made by Lisa Cody and Seconded by Jimmy Howard  

Vote: 7:0 

 

14. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT 
Presenter: Dr. Tommy Hunter 

 

A. COVID-19 Update – campuses have sent last instruction packet  

B. 2020 Graduation Update – review of details for May 19  

15. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS, REPORTS, AND DISCUSSION  

16. ADJOURNMENT 

 

With no further business, meeting adjourned at 7:21 p.m. 

 

 

 

_________________________________  _______________________________ 

Board President                                                         Board Secretary 

 

 

          May 11, 2020 
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20-May

GENERAL OPERATING INCREASE DECREASE NOTATION

199-12-6119 $20,000.00 LIBRARY SALARIES
199-34-6121 $50,000.00 TRANSPORTATION SALARIES
199-41-6399 $20,000.00 POSTAGE
199-51-6629 $167,000.00 LINDA TUTT ROOF REPLACEMENT
199-52-6219 $5,000.00
199-61-6129 $10,000.00 TCDC SALARIES
199-99-6213 $10,000.00 TAX APPRAISAL COSTS
199-11-5745 $123,000.00 INSURANCE RECOVERY
199-11-6117 $159,000.00 SALARY ACCRUALS

TOTAL $282,000.00 $282,000.00

SANGER INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
BUDGET AMENDMENT 20-05

2019-2020
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SANGER INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTHLY CASH AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

Deposits and Checks and
Market Value Interest Transfers Transfers Market Value Average rate

Account 30-Apr-20 Earnings In Out 31-May-20 of return

LONE STAR INVESTMENTS:

General Fund $11,274,140.03 $2,748.71 $1,083,580.92 $2,500,000.00 $9,860,469.66 0.3130%

Worker's Comp Fund $4,672.41 $1.24 $0.00 $0.00 $4,673.65 0.3130%

Interest and Sinking Fund $844,580.51 $225.26 $8,629.78 $853,435.55 0.3130%

SANGER BANK:

Clearing Account Gen Operating $922,940.49 $106.38 $2,543,304.56 $2,781,223.29 $685,128.14 0.1500%

$185,754.25 $21.60 $34,392.76 $25,084.78 $195,083.83 0.1500%

Workers Compensation Fund $83,513.55 $9.64 $0.00 $3,752.18 $79,771.01 0.1500%

Certificates of Deposit $1,780,390.21 $7,954.11 $0.00 $1,788,344.32 0.3090%

FNC CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT $1,813,469.52 $8,118.65 $0.00 $0.00 $1,821,588.17

TEXAS CLASS INVESTMENT POOL $1,002,964.44 $643.48 $0.00 $1,003,607.92 0.3700%

$16,909,460.97 $19,829.07 $3,669,908.02 $5,310,060.25 $16,292,102.25

The investment activities are in compliance with the District investment policies and House Bill 2459. 

INVESTMENT OFFICERS:

Dr.Tommy Hunter Monica Miller, CFO/HR

Activity Account

FOR THE MONTH MAY 2020

34



Employment Sheet # 12 

 
 

TO:  Board Members 

 

FROM: Dr. Tommy Hunter 

 

DATE:  June 8, 2020 

 

RE:  PERSONNEL INFORMATION 

 

 

 

 

 

NEW HIRES: 
Name    Campus Assignment    New/Existing Position 

Paul Hines   CTE  History Teacher/Coach  Existing 

Melissa Whitlock  SMS  Tech Apps Teacher   Existing 

Spring Tompkins  SMS  7th ELA Teacher   Existing 

Aimee Ellis   CTE  1st Grade Teacher   Existing 

Tracy Slovacek  CTE  1st Grade Teacher   Existing 

Kara Clark   CTE  2nd Grade Teacher   Existing 

Jerri Kinworthy  SHS  SPED Teacher    Existing 

Amanda Mendoza  CTE  Music Teacher    Existing 

Dakota Baker   BES  3rd Grade Teacher   Existing 

Stephanie Hull   BES  4th Grade Teacher   Existing 

Michael O’Toole  BES  4th Grade Teacher   Existing 

 

RESIGNATIONS: 
Name    Campus  Assignment    Status /Reason 

Tatiana Zvolanek  CTE   1st Grade Teacher  Resignation 

Kyle Sandlin    LTHS   PE Teacher & Coach  Resignation 

Penny Lamoria  BES   5th Grade Teacher  Resignation 

 

 

 

 

 

NEW HIRES: 
Name    Campus  Assignment           New/Existing Position 

Amanda McIntire  SGC   Library Aide   Existing 

 

RESIGNATIONS: 
Name    Campus  Assignment        Status/Reason  
Dorothy (Maxine) Henderson Enviro. Services Custodian   Retirement   

Pam Stephens   SMS & Transportation   Sped Para & Bus Driver Retirement 

 

 

 

 

EXEMPT Personnel 
 

NON-EXEMPT Personnel 
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Employment Sheet # 12 
 

 

TO:  Board Members 

 

FROM: Kim Phillips 

 

DATE:  June 8, 2020 

 

RE:  PERSONNEL INFORMATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NEW HIRES: 
Name    Campus  Assignment   New/Existing Position 

 

Leslie Bullock DCSEC  LSSP    New Position 

Victoria Juarez DCSEC  Speech/Lang. Pathologist Existing Position 

    

DISTRICT TRANSFERS: 
Name              From/To  Assignment    New/Existing Position 

 

RESIGNATIONS: 

Name    Campus  Assignment    Status /Reason 

 

Allison Collins  DCSEC  Transition Specialist  Resignation 

 

 

 

 

 

NEW HIRES: 
Name    Campus  Assignment    New/Existing Position 

 

   

DISTRICT TRANSFERS: 
Name               From/To  Assignment    New/Existing Position 

  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

RESIGNATIONS: 
Name    Campus  Assignment   Status/Reason  

 

 

 

 

EXEMPT Personnel 

NON-EXEMPT Personnel 
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Career and Technical Education Program Memorandum of Understanding  Page 1 
 

District Employee Liaison 
Dr. Robert Stewart, Assistant Superintendent 
1307 N Locust Street, Denton TX 
dlopez@dentonisd.org, 940‐369‐0000. 

District Student Liaison     
Dr. Gwen Perkins, Area Superintendent 
1307 N Locust Street, Denton, TX 
gperkins@dentonisd.org 940‐369‐0040. 

Career & Technical Education 
Denton ISD 

 

Out‐of‐District 

Memorandum of Understanding 
 

Sanger Independent School District 

& 

Denton Independent School District  

2020‐21 

 

Statement of Intent: 

 

The purpose of this Career & Technical agreement is to facilitate the opportunity for 

other school district students to be enrolled and attend Career & Technical Education 

programs in the Denton Independent School District. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Denton Independent School District Equal Opportunity Policy Statement 
Denton I.S.D. does not discriminate on the basis of race, religion, color, national origin, sex, or disability in providing education or providing access to 

benefits of education services, activities and programs, including vocational programs, in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as 

amended; Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972; Section 504 of Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended; and the Title II of the Americans with 

Disabilities Act.  For inquiries regarding non‐discrimination policies. 
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Career and Technical Education Program Memorandum of Understanding  Page 2 
 

  Memorandum of Understanding 
 

DENTON ISD 
Sarah and Troy LaGrone Advanced Technology Complex 

Out of District Enrollment for Sanger Independent School District 
 

The Denton Independent School District (Denton I.S.D.) and all other school districts which have 
students  seeking  enrollment  in  Career  and  Technical  Education  (CTE)  programs  presented  by 
Denton  ISD at  the Sarah and Troy LaGrone Advanced Technology Complex  (ATC) enter  into  this 
Memorandum of Understanding to facilitate the opportunities for Out of District  (OOD) students.   

 
Within this Memorandum of Understanding the following words and phrases shall be defined as:   

1.  Home  District:    the  independent  school  districts  in  which  the  Out‐of‐District  student  is 
enrolled, not including the Denton Independent School District; and 

2. Out‐of‐District Student:   a student enrolled  in  the Career & Technical Education programs 
whose home district is not Denton Independent School District. 
 

I. Enrollment 
a. Denton I.S.D. will: 

i. provide partnering school districts with yearly updated Out of District Procedure 
Manual to include application information, testing, and deadlines; 

ii. provide information concerning enrollment opportunities and enrollment packets 
to Home District counselors; 

iii. allow enrollment and participation in its CTE courses for Out‐of‐District students 
as space is available.; and 

iv. will coordinate OOD student interviews and testing schedules with Home District 
counselors. 

b. Home District will: 
i. Notify their students regarding their selection status; and 
ii. Complete an enrollment packet  for each of  their  students selected  for  the CTE 

program. 
 

II. Attendance 
a. The Denton I.S.D. will provide attendance reports on a weekly basis to the OOD school 

district and enrollment verification at the beginning of each semester.  
b. The Denton I.S.D. will provide the Home District of an OOD student with the student’s 

grade report at the end of grading periods per school year and at the end of each semester 
based upon the Denton ISD grading period calendar. 

c. The Home District will handle all attendance documentation and truancy related issues 
concerning students.   

d. The Denton I.S.D. shall provide appropriate academic, grade and/or instructional records 
for students who are released from the facility. 
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III. Billing  
a. Denton ISD will bill Home Districts each semester, no later than the end of October for 

first  semester  and  end  of March  for  second  semester.   The  Home District  shall  remit 
payment to Denton I.S.D. within forty‐five (45) days from the date of invoice. 

b. The Denton I.S.D. will bill Home Districts per semester based on annual TEA/ADA formula 
for your district. 

c. The Home District will  be  charged  for  an OOD  student’s  attendance  from  the date of 
enrollment to the last day of each semester or until the Home District provides official 
withdrawal  notification  to  Denton  ISD.   Billings  for  students  that  have withdrawn  are 
prorated based on student’s withdrawal date within the semester.   
 

IV. Teacher of Record 
a. The Denton I.S.D. will provide the Home District with report information for “Teacher of 

Record” per requirements documented in the Student Attendance Accounting Handbook 
for each OOD student  enrolled.    The Denton  I.S.D.  shall  award  credits when  the OOD 
student has complied with the provisions of the Texas Administrative Code and according 
to local Denton I.S.D. policy for awarding of credits and/or grade level goals.   

b. Denton I.S.D. instructional personal shall hold the appropriate certification or permits as 
required by the Texas Education Agency.  Official copies of certification shall be filed with 
the  Denton  I.S.D.  and  CTE  Director.    Denton  I.S.D.  Human  Resources  shall  provide 
documentation  that  all  district  instructional  personnel  assigned  to  the  ATC  have 
successfully passed background checks and fingerprint checks to be kept on file at human 
resources.    The  documentation  should  include  appropriate  certifications  and  “highly 
qualified” statements. 
 

V. Student Records 
a. Student  records,  including  the enrollment packet completed by  the Home District and 

attendance records and grade records, pertaining to their enrollment  in CTE programs 
shall  be maintained  at  the  ATC  by  the  registrar  in  accordance with  the  Denton  I.S.D. 
records retention policy. 

b. To the extent allowed by Federal and State law, including but not limited to the Individuals 
with Disabilities Education Improvement Act (“IDEA”), the Family Educational Rights and 
Privacy  Act  (“FERPA”),  and  the  Health  Insurance  Portability  and  Accountability  Act 
(“HIPAA”), the Denton I.S.D. administrators and professional employees shall have access 
to  medical  and  juvenile  information  and  records  to  the  extent  that  it  applies  to  the 
performance of the terms of the Agreement.  Each Denton I.S.D. employee involved in 
this  program  shall  follow  all  Denton  I.S.D.  policies  and  procedures  relating  to  the 
confidentiality  of  student  information.    No  student  information  shall  be  released  to 
anyone  outside  of  the  Denton  I.S.D.  for  any  purpose  without  appropriate  legal 
authorization. 

c. The Denton I.S.D. shall shred all OOD student records, except for grade and attendance 
records, at the end of each school year. 
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VI. Students with Disabilities 

a. Students identified by their Home District as being eligible for receiving Special Education 
services  and  enrolling  in  the  CTE  programs, will  be  required  to  have  an ARD meeting 
attended by a member of the ATC staff/Administration.  

b. Upon enrollment, Home District shall provide Denton I.S.D. documentation for all Special 
Education and 504 students within the first six weeks of school.   

c. Home District will be responsible for any additional costs associated with Denton I.S.D. 
complying with  the  requirements of  personnel,  teacher  training, modifications  and/or 
equipment necessary to accommodate students eligible for receiving Special Education 
services. 

d. Student special education eligibility folders containing documents for audit under Texas 
Administrative Code shall be maintained by the Home District.  On request from Denton 
I.S.D.  the  Home  District  will  make  such  information  available  for  examination  by  the 
auditors from the Texas Education Agency and staff or other eligible persons as defined 
by the Family Education Rights and Privacy Act of 1972 (Buckley Amendment). 
 

VII. Duties of OOD Students 
a. The Denton I.S.D. Student Code of Conduct is available for all students and parents on line 

at http://www.dentonisd.org/Domain/5589, and a printed copy will be provided upon 
request.  Each OOD student is expected to thoroughly review and will be held responsible 
for knowledge of the Student Code of Conduct. 

b. OOD Students must provide their own transportation to the ATC for attendance of their 
classes. 

c. OOD Students  enrolled  in Denton  I.S.D.  CTE program will  adhere  to  the Denton  I.S.D. 
calendar and attendance will be taken pursuant to the Denton I.S.D. calendar. 

d. OOD Students will be required to have a health card on file at the ATC. 
e. OOD Students will be held responsible to the same extent as Denton I.S.D. students for 

all costs associated with the repair or replacement of damaged property resulting from 
the action of the student.   Damage which equals or exceeds fifty dollars  ($50.00) may 
result in criminal charges against the student, and other disciplinary actions. 

f. OOD Students are expected to meet all application and testing deadlines. 
g. OOD  students  that  lose  credit  due  to  excessive  absences  must  complete  the  credit 

recovery process through ATC credit recovery program before the end of April. 
 

VIII. Student Discipline 
a. The Denton  I.S.D. policies,  guidelines,  student handbook and  student  code of  conduct 

prevail at all times.  
b. Students who are verbally or physically aggressive, who damage property, or who do not 

come under instructional control may be dismissed from class immediately.  The teacher 
or ATC Administration may initiate the dismissal. 

c. Denton I.S.D. Student Code of Conduct Violations that result in the OOD student being 
placed  in  In School Suspension Class (ISSC), Disciplinary Alternative Education Program 
(ADEP), or Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program (JJAEP) shall be deemed to be 
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sufficient  cause  for  removal  from  the  CTE  programs,  with  the  Home  District  being 
responsible for any further disciplinary actions deemed necessary by the Home District.  
The date of the OOD student’s removal will be considered the date of official withdrawal 
from the CTE program.  
 

IX. Default and Termination 
a. If either party shall default in the performance of any of the terms or conditions of this 

Agreement,  that party shall have ten (10) days after delivery of written notice of such 
default within which to cure such default.  If the defaulting party fails to cure its default 
in such period of time, then the non‐defaulting party shall have the right without further 
notice to terminate this Agreement. 

b. This Agreement may be terminated by either party, at its sole decision, with or without 
cause, and without prejudice to any other remedy to which it may be entitled at law or in 
equity, by giving written notice no later than April 1 of the prior school year, to the other 
party of its intention to terminate. 
 

X. Notification 

All  notices,  requests,  and  other  communications  under  the MOU  shall  be  in  writing  and 
mailed to the proper addresses as follows: 

DENTON I.S.D.: 
  Dr. Jamie Wilson      Carla Ruge, CTE Director  
  Superintendent       Geise Support Building 
  1307 North Locust Street    1303 North Elm St     
  Denton, Texas 76201      Denton, Texas 76201       
            Telephone:  940‐369‐0452 
             
             
             
             
HOME DISTRICT:  Sanger  Independent School District 
   
  ________________________________ 
  ________________________________ 
  ________________________________ 
  ________________________________ 
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XI. Terms of Agreement  
a. This Memorandum Of Understanding will be reviewed annually by the signatory districts.  

This Memorandum Of Understanding may be revised, modified or amended at any time 
upon mutual  agreement  between  the  Home District  and  Denton  Independent  School 
District. 

b. No revision, modification, or amendment of this Memorandum Of Understanding shall be 
valid unless in writing and duly executed by the Superintendents of the Denton I.S.D. and 
Home District. 
 

c. The failure of the Parties to enforce, or insist upon, compliance with any of the terms or 
conditions of this Agreement shall not constitute a general waiver or relinquishment of 
any such terms or conditions, but the same shall be and remain at all times in full force 
and effect. 

d. Each of the  individual affixing their signature below represents to the other party that 
they are a duly‐authorized official of  their school district with the power to encumber 
their district with the obligations set forth herein. 

WITNESS  our  signatures  as  evidence  of  our  agreement  to  this Memorandum  of  Understanding  and 
willingness to abide by its stated obligations. 

DENTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT    Sanger  Independent School District 

 

___________________________________     ___________________________________ 
Jamie Wilson, Ed.D., Superintendent      

         , Superintendent 
                Printed Name 
 

Date:  ______________________      Date: _______________________    
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Sanger ISD  
061908  
  
ADMISSIONS FDA 
INTERDISTRICT TRANSFERS (LOCAL)  

DATE ISSUED: 7/30/2014   ADOPTED: 1 of 1 
UPDATE 100  
FDA(LOCAL)-X   

The Superintendent is authorized to accept or reject any transfer 
requests, provided that such action is without regard to race, reli-

gion, color, sex, disability, national origin, or ancestral language. 

A resident student who becomes a nonresident during the course 
of a semester shall be permitted to continue in attendance for the 
remainder of the semester. 

A nonresident student wishing to transfer into the District shall file 
an application for transfer each school year with the Superinten-
dent or designee. Transfers shall be granted for one regular school 
year at a time. 

In approving transfers, the Superintendent or designee shall con-
sider availability of space and instructional staff and the student’s 
disciplinary history and attendance records. 

A transfer student shall be notified in the written transfer agreement 

that he or she must follow all rules and regulations of the District. 
Violation of the terms of the agreement may result in a transfer re-
quest not being approved the following year. 

The Board shall determine the amount of tuition to be charged 

within the statutory limits. 

Children of nonresident District employees and transfer students 
whose parent(s) or guardian(s) pay property taxes in the District 
shall be exempt from paying tuition. 

The Board may waive tuition for a student based on financial hard-
ship upon written application by the student, parent, or guardian. 
[See FP] 

The District may initiate withdrawal of students whose tuition pay-

ments are delinquent. 

Any appeals shall be made in accordance with FNG(LOCAL) and 
GF(LOCAL), as appropriate. 

Authority 

Transfer Requests 

Factors 

Transfer 

Agreements 

Tuition 

Waivers 

Nonpayment 

Appeals 
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DURING THE COVID-19 EMERGENCY 

   

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 

THE SANGER INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

REGARDING DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY 

DURING THE COVID-19 EMERGENCY 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees (“Board”) of the Sanger Independent School District (“District”) is 

authorized by Texas Education Code § 11.151 to govern and oversee the management of the public 

schools in the District;  

 

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2020, the Governor of the State of Texas declared a statewide emergency, 

and, later that same day, the President of the United States declared a national emergency regarding 

COVID-19; 

 

WHEREAS, the Board recognizes that COVID-19 is an unforeseen and unavoidable emergency of 

urgent public necessity, that the World Health Organization has declared COVID- 19 a pandemic, and 

that additional emergency declarations may follow in the coming days and weeks; 

 

WHEREAS, the Board has a substantial public interest in protecting the health and safety of its students, 

staff, and community and therefore desires to ensure that the school district and community are prepared 

to the fullest extent possible to protect the health and safety of students, staff, and community in light of 

COVID-19; 

 

WHEREAS, the Board seeks to retain its employees, reduce turnover, increase morale, help employees 

focus on work-related matters while at work, and facilitate the return to duty of employees if schools are 

closed and believes that an additional public purpose exists in doing so; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board believes the public purposes described above are fulfilled by efficiently and 

effectively making certain delegations, as described more fully herein, to the Superintendent to address 

this ever-changing emergency situation in the best interest of the health, safety, and well-being of its 

students, staff, community, and the citizenship at-large; 

 

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED THAT the Board of Trustees finds a substantial public purpose exists 

in protecting the health and safety of its students, staff, and community and therefore in ensuring that the 

school district and community are prepared to the fullest extent possible to protect the health and safety 

of students, staff, and community in light of COVID-19; 

 

In furtherance of the public purposes so stated in this Resolution, the Board of Trustees makes the 

following delegations to the Superintendent and designee(s) in order to efficiently and effectively 

prepare the school district in response to the declarations of emergency announced by the State of Texas, 

as well as in preparation for the potential declarations of emergencies by other local, state, and/or 

national and international officials: 
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1. The authority to act in the place of the Board under Board Policy DEA(LOCAL) and thus make 

all decisions regarding payment of employees during an emergency closure, to implement the 

provisions of Board Policy DEA(LOCAL), and to make determinations regarding the purpose 

and parameters of any such payments; 

 

2. The authority to make decisions regarding the compensation of exempt employees during an 

emergency closure and to implement those decisions; 

 

3. The authority to alter the District’s 2019-2020 and 2020-2021 school calendars by changing 

and/or adding school/instructional hours and work/school days as necessitated by any emergency 

closure or related concerns; 

 

4. The authority to create guidelines and make determinations regarding absences, leave time, leave 

days, and compensation of any employee who is quarantined as a result of COVID-19 and/or 

who tests positive for COVID-19 and who presents appropriate medical documentation 

regarding themselves and/or an immediate family member, in the sole discretion of the 

Superintendent or designee(s), in compliance with Texas and federal law; 

 

5. The authority to seek any necessary waivers from the Texas Education Agency without further 

action of the Board of Trustees regarding missed instructional days, low attendance, or any 

matters related to the emergency closures as part of this Resolution; 

 

6. The authority to declare a catastrophe and take all actions as appropriate in accordance with 

Texas Government Code Section 552.233 regarding temporary suspension of the Texas Public 

Information Act; 

 

7. The authority to procure, negotiate, and execute contracts for goods and services that are 

necessary to mitigate, prevent, restore, and repair damage caused to District equipment, personal 

property, and facilities or to protect the safety of District students and staff, given that the 

emergency of COVID-19 and its potential spread constitutes an unforeseen emergency/matter of 

urgent public necessity, and the delays posed by competitive procurement of contracts necessary 

to restore, replace, and/or repair equipment, personal property, and/or school facilities will 

prevent or substantially impair the conduct of classes or other essential school activities; 

 

8. In the event other waivers or immediate action is needed, the Superintendent is authorized to take 

other action and to submit/apply for other waivers in accordance with guidance and instructions 

from national and state authorities and/or agencies; 

 

9.  The authority to act outside any and all policies relating to grading, report cards, and other 

traditional instructional parameters; 
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10. The authority to suspend the timelines for complaints/grievances under Board policies DGBA 

(Local), FNG (Local) and GF (Local); and 

 

11. The authority granted by this resolution is effective for a closure with a maximum duration of 60 

business and/or school days unless the Board takes action to authorize such delegations for a 

longer duration. 

 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED this ____ day of ______ 2020 by the Board of Trustees for the Sanger 

Independent School District. 

 

 

______________________________          

By:  Ken Scribner, Board President 

 

 

 

_______________________________          

Attest: Ann Marie Afflerbach, Board Secretary 
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This form does not need to be submitted to the Texas Department of Information Resources.  It is for your 

records.   

SANGER INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

House Bill 3834 Certification for Local Governments  
According to Section 2054.5191, Government Code, the governing body of a local government, shall: 

 verify and report on the completion of a cybersecurity training program by employees of the local 

government, and 

 require periodic audits to ensure compliance with this section. 
 

 

By signing below, you indicate that you agree with the following statements: 

 I certify that the local government is in compliance with the employee security awareness training 

requirements of Section 2054.5191, Government Code. 

 I certify that the local government is in compliance with the audit requirements of Section 2054.5191, 

Government Code. 

 

   

Signature  Date 
 

KEN SCRIBNER  BOARD PRESIDENT 

Printed Name  Title 

 

   

Signature  Date 
 

DR. TOMMY HUNTER  SUPERINTENDENT 

Printed Name  Title 

 

   

Signature  Date 
 

   

Printed Name  Title 

 

   

Signature  Date 
 

   

Printed Name  Title 
 

   

Signature  Date 
 

   

Printed Name  Title 
 

   

Signature  Date 
 

   

Printed Name  Title 
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SANGER INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

ANNUAL MEETING AGENDA 

2020-2021 

6:00 PM 

 

August 2020 

Regular Meeting – August 10, 2020 

 

September 2020 

Regular Meeting – September 14, 2020 
 

October 2020 

Regular Meeting – October 12, 2020 

 

November 2020 

Regular Meeting – November 9, 2020 

 

December 2020 

Regular Meeting – December 14, 2020 

 

January 2021 

Regular Meeting – January 11, 2021 

 

February 2021 

Regular Meeting – February 8, 2021 

 

March 2021 

Regular Meeting – March 15, 2021  

 

April 2021 
Regular Meeting – April 12, 2021 

 

May 2021 

Regular Meeting – May 10, 2021 

 

June 2021 

Regular Meeting – June 14, 2021  

 

July 2021 

Regular Meeting – July 12, 2021 
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Duties and Responsibilities of a Board Member 

 

As a member of the Board, I shall promote the best interests of the District as 

a whole and, to that end, shall adhere to the following ethical standards: 

 

 I will be fair, just, and impartial in all my decisions and actions. 

 I will accord others the respect I wish for myself. 

 I will encourage expressions of different opinions and listen with an open 

mind to other’s ideas. 

 I will be accountable to the public by representing District policies, 

programs, priorities, and progress accurately. 

 I will be responsive to the community by seeking its involvement in 

District affairs and by communicating its priorities and concerns. 

 I will work to ensure prudent and accountable use of District resources. 

 I will make no personal promise or take private action that may 

compromise my performance or my responsibilities. 

 I will tell the truth. 

 I will share my views while working for consensus. 

 I will respect the majority decision as the decision of the Board. 

 I will base my decisions on fact rather than supposition, opinion, or public 

favor. 

 I will refuse to surrender judgment to any individual or group at the 

expense of the District as a whole. 

 I will consistently uphold all applicable laws, rules, policies, and 

governance procedures. 

 I will not disclose information that is confidential by law or that will 

needlessly harm the District if disclosed. 

 I will focus my attention on fulfilling the Board’s responsibilities of goal 

setting, policymaking, and evaluation. 

 I will diligently prepare for and attend Board meetings. 

 I will avoid personal involvement in activities the Board has delegated to 

the Superintendent. 

 I will seek continuing education that will enhance my ability to fulfill my 

duties effectively. 

 I will be continuously guided by what is best for all students of the District. 
 

 

Board of Trustees 
Mr. Ken Scribner, President 

Mrs. Sarah York, Vice-President 

Mrs. Ann Marie Afflerbach, Secretary 

Mrs. Lisa Cody 

Mr. Mitch Hammonds 

Mr. Zach Thompson 

Mr. Jimmy Howard 

Dr. Tommy Hunter, Superintendent 
 

Website: www.sangerisd.net  
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SANGER 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

601 Elm Street 

Sanger, TX 76266 

 

 

 
 

 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES 

   

  
Board Update  

6/8/2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

71



1. DEVELOPING BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
 

A. Who can place items on the agenda 

1. Agendas are created by the administration in consultation  

with the Board President. 

2. Board members must request to Board President, in  

advance, any item they wish to have considered for 

placement on the agenda. 

3. The Board President alone can place an item on the  

agenda.  If two Board members request an item  

for the agenda, Board President will place it on  

the agenda. 

4. In accordance with Texas Open Meetings laws, no 

member can place an item on the agenda less 

than 72 hours in advance of the meeting, except 

in an emergency as per the Texas Government Code. 

5. Agendas are finalized five days prior to regular monthly  

meeting date. 

 

B. Items that cannot be on the agenda 

1. All personnel issues must be conducted in an  

Closed Session unless specifically required by the 

Texas Open Meetings laws. 

2. Anything that violates right to privacy, i.e., Texas 

Open Meetings Act, Texas Open Records Act, cannot 

be placed on the agenda. 

 

C. Use of Consent Agenda 

 Routine Items 

 Annual Renewals of Region 11 and TEA Items 

 Budget Amendments 

 Gifts, Donations, and Bequests 

 Financial Information 

 Minutes of Regular and Special Board Meetings 

 Minutes of Joint Meetings with City of Sanger 

 Updates of Board Policy 

 

D. Timeline 

The Board President may set time limitations on any agenda 

item, as he/she deems necessary/appropriate. 
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D. VICE PRESIDENT 

1. Shall act in capacity of President in absence of President. 

E. SECRETARY 

1. Shall keep accurate record of Closed Sessions. 

2. shall sign all legal documents required by law 
 

13.   ROLE OF BOARD IN CLOSED SESSION 
 

A. The Board can only discuss those items listed on the Closed 

Session agenda and as limited by law. 

B. The Board must vote in public session. 

C. Information during Closed Session must remain confidential. 
 

14. MEDIA INQUIRIES  
 

A. The Superintendent shall be the official spokesperson for the      

Board to the media on issues of media attention. 

1. All Board members who receive calls from the media 

should direct them to the Superintendent and notify 

him/her of the call. 
 

15. ANONYMOUS PHONE CALLS/LETTERS 
 

The Board of Trustees encourages input; however, anonymous 

calls or letters will not receive Board attention, discussion, or 

response, and will not result in directives to the administration. 
 

16. RESPONSE TO LETTERS 
 

A. The Board of Trustees encourages input.  A signed letter will 

be forwarded to the Superintendent and Board member will 

send a response using standard format.  The Superintendent 

will respond and send copy to the full Board. 

 

17. REVIEWING BOARD OPERATING PROCEDURES 
 

Standard Board Operating Procedures will be reviewed and updated 

as needed. 
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f) All Board members shall observe the parliamentary 

procedures. 

 
A copy of TASB’s Guide to Parliamentary Procedures will be provided to 

each Board member. 

 
g) Discussion of motions: 

1. All discussions shall be directed solely to the 

business currently under deliberation. 

2. The Board President has the responsibility of 

keeping the discussion to the motion at hand and 

shall halt discussion that does not apply to the 

business before the Board. 

h) The Board President has the right to recognize a 

Board member prior to giving their comments. 

 

3.    VOTING 
 

A. The Board President will vote on all action items. 

B. All Board members present will vote on all action items. 
 

4.     INDIVIDUAL BOARD MEMBER REQUEST FOR  

        INFORMATION OR REPORT 
 

A. Board members shall request information and/or reports 

through the Board President to the Superintendent.  If 

the Board President questions the request, the request 

goes to the full Board for a majority vote. 

B. The Superintendent will gather the information and/or report 

and disseminate it in a timely manner to the entire Board. 

C. The Board will develop any specific criteria for staff reports. 

 

5.     CITIZEN REQUEST/COMPLAINT TO                          

        INDIVIDUAL BOARD MEMBERS 
 

A. The Board member should hear the citizen problem for 

full understanding of persons involved, date, and place. 

1. Repeat problem back verbatim to citizen. 

2. Issue chain of command to citizen. 

3. Remind the citizen of due process and that the Board 

member must remain impartial in case the situation 

goes before the Board. 

B. Refer citizen to appropriate person/chain of command. 

MUST GO THROUGH COMMAND CHAIN 
3 
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C. The Board member must talk to the Superintendent within 24 

hours relaying communication. 

D. The Superintendent will respond to citizen in a timely 

manner. 
 

6.    EMPLOYEE REQUEST/COMPLAINT TO                       

INDIVIDUAL BOARD MEMBER 
 

A. The Board member will hear employee’s problem for  

full understanding of persons involved, and date and place. 

1. Repeat problem back verbatim to employee. 

2. Issue chain of command to employee. 

3. Remind employee of the due process procedure and 

remain impartial. 

B. Refer to appropriate person/chain of command. 

MUST GO THROUGH COMMAND CHAIN 

C. The Board member must talk with the Superintendent within 

24 hours relaying communication. 

D. The employee will hear something from the Superintendent 

within a timely manner unless the employee requests no  

contact from the Superintendent. 
 

7. BOARD MEMBER VISIT TO SCHOOL CAMPUS 
 

A. All Board members are encouraged to attend any school’s  

events as their time permits. 

B. Board members are not to go unannounced into teacher’s  

classrooms or individual buildings for the purpose of 

evaluations. 

C. Board members must notify the Superintendent/building 

principal of their visits. 
 

8.    COMMUNICATIONS 
 

A. The Board is committed to and encourages community  

input through surveys, public forums, and on-going 

communication activities. 

B. The Superintendent will communicate with all Board 

members via voicemail and monthly communiqués. 

C. The Superintendent will meet with the Board President on a  

routine basis to discuss issues of the District. 

D. The Superintendent will communicate information in a 

timely manner to all Board members. 
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E. Requests to Superintendent from Board President will be  

distributed to all Board members. 

F. The Board will keep Superintendent informed via voice mail,  

telephone, and FAX. 

G. The Board will communicate with its community through 

public hearings, regular Board meetings, and regular 

publications. 

H. Individual Board members cannot speak in an official 

capacity outside the boardroom. 
 

9.    EVALUATION OF SUPERINTENDENT 
 

A. The Board President obtains input from all other members  

on Board approved indicators. 

B. The Evaluation is conducted in Closed Session by consensus. 

C. The Evaluation will be conducted every May. 
 

10.  EVALUATION OF THE BOARD 
 

A. The Evaluation is conducted through the TEAM of 

       EIGHT training. 

B. The Evaluation is conducted annually. 
 

11.  CRITERIA AND PROCESS FOR SELECTING  

 BOARD OFFICERS 
 

A. Individual members make nominations for officer positions. 

B. When possible, a Board member must have a minimum of 

two years Board experience before holding an officer 

position. 

C. Reorganization of the Board is held in May of each year. 
 

12.  ROLE AND AUTHORITY OF BOARD MEMBER     

AND/OR BOARD OFFICERS (Set down by State Statute) 
 

A. No Board member or officer has authority outside the Board  

meeting. 

B. No Board member can direct employees in regard to 

performance of their duties. 

C. PRESIDENT 

1. shall preside at all Board meetings 

2. shall appoint committees 

3. shall call special meetings 

4. shall sign all legal documents required by law 
5 
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2. MEMBER CONDUCT DURING BOARD MEETINGS 
Anytime four or more Board Members are gathered, it is 

considered a meeting. 

 
A. Individuals who wish to participate during the portion of the 

meeting designated for public comment shall sign up with the 

presiding officer or designee before the meeting begins as 

specified in the Board’s procedures on public comment and 

shall indicate the agenda item or topic on which they wish to 

address the Board. 

B. Board response to patrons addressing the Board 

1. The Board members can hear comments. 

2. The Board President may direct administration to 

investigate item(s) and report back to Board at a  

designated meeting or have the item placed on the next 

agenda. 

3. The Board President recognizes all Board members prior 

to any Board member asking clarifying questions. 

C. Discussion of Employee Performance (Board/Audience) 

1. The Board will not entertain comments on individual 

personnel in public session. 

2. The Board will not entertain comments on individual  

students in public session. 

D. Hearings and Open Forums 

1. During hearings and/or open forums, the Board is  

assembled to gather input only. 

2. The Board will not answer questions or enter into two- 

way dialogue except with their attorney in the case of 

an employee hearing. 

3. The rules for the open forum will be strictly adhered to: 

a) The Board will limit response to 5 minutes per 

testifier. 

b) The Board will accept written and/or oral testimony. 

c) The Board will not allow duplicate testimony. 

d) The Board President and/or Board’s attorney is sole 

Judge. 

e) The Board will not allow any derogatory comments.   
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2020-2021 School Year
Sanger ISD

July 2020 Semester/Nine-Week January 2021
S M T W Th F S August 12  - October 9 (42 days) S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4 October 14 - December 18 (43 days) 1 2
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 January 7 - March 4 (38 days) 3 4 5 6 (7 8 9

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 March 16 - May 27 (51 days) 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
26 27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

31
August 2020 February 2021

S M T W Th F S Student Days = 450 Minutes S M T W Th F S
1 1st 9 Weeks = 18,900 1 2 3 4 5 6

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 2nd 9 Weeks = 19,350 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 (12 13 14 15 3rd 9 Weeks = 17,100 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 4th 9 Weeks = 22,950 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 Total Minutes = 78,300 28
30 31 Minutes Needed 75,600

September 2020 Staff Development/Workday March 2021
S M T W Th F S August 3 - 11, 2020 S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4 5 October 12 - 13, 2020 1 2 3 4) 5 6
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 January 5 - 6, 2021 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 March 15, 2021 14 15 (16 17 18 19 20
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 May 28, 2021 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
27 28 29 30 28 29 30 31

Bad Weather/Make Up
October 2020 (if needed) April 2021

S M T W Th F S April 2, 2021 S M T W Th F S
1 2 3 April 23, 2021 1 2 3

4 5 6 7 8 9) 10 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
11 12 13 (14 15 16 17 Holidays  and 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 Non-School Days 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 September 7, 2020  - Labor Day 25 26 27 28 29 30

November 23-27, 2020 - Thanksgiving Holiday
November 2020 December 21, 2020 - January 4, 2021- Christmas Holiday May 2021

S M T W Th F S January 18, 2021 - MLK Day S M T W Th F S
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 February 12 & 15 - Student / Staff Holiday 1

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 March 5-12, 2021 - Spring Break 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 May 31, 2021 - Memorial Day 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
29 30 Early Release 23 24 25 26 27) 28 29

November 20, 2020 30 31
December 18, 2020

December 2020 March 4, 2021 June 2021
S M T W Th F S May 27, 2021 S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Graduation 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18) 19 May 25, 2021 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30 31 27 28 29 30

SD Staff Development (  )   Begin/End of 9 wks
BW Bad Weather/Make Up Adopted: March 16, 2020 by Sanger Board of Trustees H  Holidays/Other Non School

 Early Release
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2020 VIRTUAL SLI - Schedule of Events  

Due to the unprecedented situation with COVID-19, we have been thoughtfully creating an online experience that 
provides members the rich, time-critical learning that you experience at SLI.  But we didn't want to deliver webinars, and 
ignore the reason this event is special - Interactivity! 

Pre-recorded sessions will be cast at specific times when the speakers can participate in live chats. Sponsors and 

exhibitors will be available live to participate. We have even found ways to connect you with peers to talk about crucial 

topics you face now. The Schedule of Events is set for June 24–26. Attendees are given time between sessions to take care 

of personal matters, check work emails, and get outside for fresh air.  The recorded sessions will be available for 30 days 

after the virtual conference. The only difference will be that the live Q&A with presenters and networking rooms will not 

be available.   If you have the opportunity to take SB1566 – New Evaluating School Performance – SISD 

will then be in compliance until 2022 (this is a 2 yr. criteria and we took it in 2018) 

Wednesday, June 24 

Twilight Session...................................................... 6–7 p.m. 

Twilight Session...................................................... 7:30–8:30 p.m. 

Night Owl Networking............................................. 8:30–9:30 p.m. 

Grab a late-night snack and drop in on one of the many conversations facilitated by an experienced trustee.  We 

know you miss the time talking in the hallways and during meals; this online space is our way to help board 

members connect. Seek out friends from past SLIs or make new ones in these virtual café sessions. No CE 

credit, just networking, and discussion.  

Thursday, June 25 

General Session.......................................................8–9 a.m. 

Morning Breakout Sessions......................................9:30–10:30 a.m. 

Morning Breakout Sessions......................................11:30 a.m.–12:30 p.m. 

Afternoon Breakout Sessions................................... 1:30–2:30 p.m 
Afternoon Breakout Sessions................................... 3:30–4:30 p.m. 

Chatty Hour............................................................... 5–6 p.m. 

End your virtual day by dropping in on one of the discussion rooms. Attendees can choose which "room" to join 

for conversations with other board members, facilitated by an experienced trustee. Seek out friends from past 

SLIs or make new ones in these virtual café-style sessions. No CE credit, just networking, and discussion.  

Friday, June 26 

Sunrise Session ...................................................... 7–8 a.m. 

Morning Breakout Sessions......................................8:30–9:30 a.m. 

Morning Breakout Sessions......................................11:30 a.m.–12:30 p.m. 

Closing Session........................................................1:30–2:30 p.m. 
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